
 

 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 20 September 2017 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Vizard (Chair), Wood (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, 
Musgrave, Sheldon and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.  
  

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017. 
 

 

3  
  
Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 9 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

 



in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  
 

5  
  
External audit report 2016/17 (ISA 260)  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor KPMG. 
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
40) 

6  
  
Final Statement of Accounts 2016/17  

 To consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  
 

(Pages 41 
- 162) 

7  
  
Management Representation Letter to External Auditor for 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts 

 

 To consider the letter of Management Representation Letter to the External 
Auditor.  
 

(Pages 
163 - 168) 

8  
  
Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers. 
  
 

(Pages 
169 - 182) 

 
Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

 

9  
  
Review of the Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Executive Support Unit. 
  
 

(Pages 
183 - 194) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 6 December 2017 at 5.30 
pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk. This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/


External audit 
report 2016/17

Exeter City Council

—

September 2017

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

1

Contents

This report is addressed to Exeter City Council (the Authority) and has been prepared for the sole use of 
the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to 
third parties. Public Sector Audit Appointments issued a document entitled Statement of 
Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies summarising where the responsibiliti
[...]
ment Classification: KPMG Confidential

2

Summary for the Audit Committee
Financial statements This document summarises the key findings in relation to our 2016-17 

external audit at Exeter City Council (‘the Authority).

This report focusses on our on-site work which was completed in February 
2017 and July 2017 on the Authority’s significant risk areas, as well as other 
areas of your financial statements. Our interim audit findings are presented 
on pages 3-7,with the final audit work on pages 8-19.

Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to our satisfaction we 
anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority's financial 
statements on 20 September 2017 (which is nearly two weeks before the 
statutory deadline of 30 September 2017).

We have identified three audit adjustments with a total net value of £327 
thousand.

Based on our work, we have raised two recommendations. Details on our 
recommendations can be found in Appendix One.

We are now in the completion stage of the audit and anticipate issuing our 
completion certificate and Annual Audit letter in November 2017.

Value for Money We have completed our risk-based work to consider whether in all significant 
respects the Authority has proper arrangements to ensure it has taken 
properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. We have concluded that 
the Authority has proper arrangements to secure value for money, except for 
its arrangements for procuring supplies and services effectively to support 
the delivery of strategic priorities. This as a result of weaknesses in the 
procurement process, although we do note that progress has been made 
since the 2015/16 audit.

We therefore anticipate issuing an ‘except for’ qualification to our 
VFM conclusion, as we did last year.

See further details on pages 16-22.

Control Environment Your organisational control environment is effective overall.

However, we have not tested the controls relating to procurement, payroll 
and journals as noted in the design and implementation process the controls 
were not operating effectively through out the year. As a result we have not 
relied on these controls in our testing.

We have summarised the outcomes of our controls work on page five and 
have issued full details of our findings and the resulting recommendations to 
management.

Acknowledgements We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and Members for their 
continuing help and co-operation throughout our audit work.

We ask the Audit Committee to note this report.

Page 5



Interim Audit
Section one

Page 6



This section summarises the 
key findings arising from our 
work completed in February 
2017 as part of our interim 
testing for the 2016/17 Financial 
Statements. 

This covered:

— testing of certain controls 
over the Authority’s key 
financial systems; and

— review of relevant internal 
audit work which we are 
seeking to rely upon.

Page 7



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

5

Work performed

Controls operated at an organisational level often have an impact on controls at an operational level and if there were 
weaknesses this would have implications for our audit.

We obtain an understanding of the Authority’s overall control environment and determine if appropriate controls have 
been implemented. We do not complete detailed testing over all of these controls.

Key Findings

We consider that your organisational controls are generally effective overall. Unlikely the previous year we did not chose 
to test the IT environment, we are aware that the processes with Strata are still an ongoing development at the 
moment. We obtain an understanding of the Authority’s overall control environment and determine if appropriate 
controls have been implemented. We do not complete detailed testing of these controls.

Organisational Control Environment
Section one: interim audit

Aspect Our
[...]
d regulations, subsequent events, non disclosure, 
related party, public interest reporting, 
questions/objections, opening balances etc.).

There are no others matters which we wish to draw to 
your attention in addition to those highlighted in this report 
or our previous reports relating to the audit of the 
Authority’s 2016/17 financial statements.

Page 18



Value for money
Section three

Page 19



Our 2016/17 VFM conclusion 
considers whether the 
Authority had proper 
arrangements to ensure it took 
properly informed decisions 
and deployed resources to 
achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers and local people.

We have concluded that the 
Authority has proper 
arrangements to secure value 
for money, except for its 
arrangements for procuring 
supplies and services 
effectively to support the 
delivery of strategic priorities.

The qualification is as a result 
of weaknesses in the 
procurement process, although 
we do note that progress has 
been made since the 2015/16 
audit.

Page 20



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

18

VFM conclusion
Section three: value for money

The Local Audit and Accountability 
Act 2014 requires auditors of local 
government bodies to be satisfied 
that the authority ‘has made proper 
arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of 
resources’. 

This is supported by the Code of Audit Practice, published 
by the NAO in April 2015, which requires auditors to ‘take 
into account their knowledge of the relevant local sector 
as a whole, and the audited body specifically, to identify 
any risks that, in the auditor’s judgement, have the 
potential to cause the auditor to reach an inappropriate 
conclusion on the audited body’s arrangements.’

Our VFM conclusion considers whether the Authority had 
proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed 
decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.

We follow
[...]
owever the Council were not able to provide 
evidence for remaining three contracts.

We have identified the following areas for improvement:

• There is still some evidence that procurement is failing to follow the established 
process, with some purchases being made without purchase orders or a Tender 
process;

• The council has not kept track renewal of all existing contracts and in some cases 
are operating on expired terms;

• Some suppliers had multiple supplier codes as a result of change in details. There 
is a risk that some expenditure above £50k may not be recognised as the 
cumulative expenditure has been split; and

• The Council is yet to establish an formal process for comparison of spend against 
contract. Currently reports are generated from the ledger, but are not regularly 
compared against original contract terms. Although there are stringent budget 
controls in place which note significant overspends on contract. 

Changes in the process have been implemented, and significant resource has been 
spent on the action plan, however we the council have further progress to make to 
fully embed the new process into the culture within the Council. We have there 
concluded that it is appropriate to quality our VFM conclusion on an “except for“ 
basis. This means that we have concluded that the Authority has proper 
arrangements to secure value for money, except for its arrangements for procuring 
supplies and services effectively to support the delivery of strategic priorities.

Page 24



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

22

Significant VFM risks
Section three: value for money

Significant VFM risks Work performed

2. New development of leisure 
centre and bus station

Why is this a risk?

The Authority has proposed a redevelopment of the existing bus station in Exeter to 
provide for a leisure complex and a new bus station. This a considerable project for 
the Council and is relevant to the sustainable resource deployment and working with 

[...]
ity in respect of 
journal entries, as the approver is not alerted to 
the changes. Instead, any transfers will be 
made by the input of a separate journal.

The Systems Accountant will review the 
access permissions for the System 
Administration role and identify whether the 
removal of journal permissions will impact on 
the ability to upload interface files. Subject to 
this, the access permissions will be updated to 
remove the ability to post journals. In the 
mean-time, journals over £5,000 will require 
separate approval prior to posting and System 
Administrators (super users) will be reminded 
to input journals under their individual user 
profile.

Owner – Technical  Accounting Manger 

Deadline- January 2018

Appendix one

Key issues and recommendations (continued)

Medium 
priority

Page 29



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

27

4. Provision for bad debt 

The Authority have a debtors balance of £17.2 
million (PY: £14.0 million), within this balance there 
are Sundry Debtors worth £13.7 million (PY: £9.8 
million). We noted that despite £2.9 million of 
debts aged over 120 day the council have only 
provided for £1.4 million of this debt. Some of the 
debts are aged up to 20 years old.

It is Council policy to consider the debt 
recoverable if there is a payment plan in place, 
however a review of the invoices shows that 
many of these debts have not been paid in the last 
two years, despite a payment plan.

Recommendation

Given the age of the debt outstanding the council 
should consider reviewing the bad debt provision.

The Council should consider the recoverability of 
all debts over two years, which are not receiving 
payment on the payment plans.

Management response

Agreed. Finance will review the debts 
outstanding and the bad debt policy in time for 
the end of the financial year.

Owner- Technical Accounting Manager

Deadline- March 2018

Appendix one

Key issues and recommendations (continued)

Medium 
priority

Page 30



Docu
[...]
ions (relating to VFM work) 0 4,000

Subtotal 57,887 £61,887

Housing benefits (BEN01) certification work

PSAA scale fee – planned for August 2017 £15,270 £16,100

Other grants certification work £3,000 £3,000

Total fee for the Authority £76,157 £80,987

All fees are quoted exclusive of VAT.

Page 36



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss 
entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International

Page 37

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

REPORT TO:   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING:  20 SEPTEMBER 2017 
REPORT OF:   Chief Finance Officer 
TITLE:    Statement of Accounts 2016-17 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

To seek Members’ approval and adoption of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2016-17. 

 
2. Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the 
audited Statement of Accounts for 2016-17. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

The publication of a Statement of Accounts is a statutory requirement.  In England 
and Wales, each authority is required to prepare its accounts by 30 June and to 
approve and publish them by 30 September.  Approval of the Council’s financial 
statements and notes to the accounts is therefore in accordance with this statutory 
deadline. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 

The audited Statement of Accounts is intended to give a ‘true and fair’ view of the 
financial position and transactions of the Council, including group financial 
statements, as at 31 March 2017. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer Comments: 
 
 This report sets out the final financial position of the Council, as at 31 March 2017.  It 
 is to be read alongside the ISA260 audit findings report from the Council’s external 
 auditors, KPMG LLP (UK). 
 
 The draft Statement of Accounts were issued on 25 May 2017 and it is therefore 
 pleasing to report that the accounts were delivered by the new statutory deadline (a 
 year earlier than it becomes law) with a only a small number of amendments and 
 presentational changes identified during the course of the audit. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the statutory 
framework established for England by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015.   
 
The audit of the accounts has been undertaken in accordance with the statutory 
framework established by section 5 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 for England, 
by the Council’s external auditors, KPMG LLP (UK). 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 
7. Monitoring Officer Comments: 
 
 This report raises no concerns for the Monitoring Officer.  
 
8. Report Details: 
 
 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

 
The purpose of a local authority’s published Statement of Accounts is to give 
electors, those subject to locally levied taxes and charges, members of the authority, 
employees and other interested parties clear information about the authority’s 
finances. 
 
Information contained in the Statement of Accounts will be consolidated into the 
Whole of Government Accounts. 

 
8.1 Presentation of the Statement of Accounts 

 
The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting provides guidance on the format 
and content of the Statement of Accounts and means that they have to conform to a 
national standard.  
[...]
r practices as set
out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’).

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Finance Officer has:

 Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently
 Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent
 Complied with the Code except where stated in the Accounting Policies
 Kept proper accounting records which were up to date
 Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities

Certification of Accounts

I certify that the Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair view of the financial position of Exeter City Council at the reporting date and of its
income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Dave Hodgson CPFA
Chief Finance Officer
20 September 2017

P
age 60



18

EXPLANATION OF THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING ANALYSIS

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to produce a Statement of Accounts for each financial year.  These statements
contain a number of different elements which are explained below:

Core Financial Statements and Expenditure and Funding Analysis
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with
generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation.  Authorities raise taxation to cover expenditure in
accordance with statutory requirements; this may be different from the accounting cost.  The taxation position is shown in both the Expenditure
and Funding Analysis and the Movement in Reserves Statement.

Expenditure and Funding Analysis shows how the funding available to the authority (i.e. government grants, rents, council tax and business
rates) for the year has been used in providing services in comparison with those resources consumed or earned by the authority in accordance
with generally accepted acco
[...]
 JUNE 
2017 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
To report on internal audit work carried out during the period 1st April to 30th June 2017, to 
advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report any emerging issues 
requiring consideration.  
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the first quarter of the year 2017/18 be noted. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly internal audit reports and the main 
issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been taken, where 
necessary. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
None. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
The seven completed audits demonstrate a reasonable level of assurance for the Council to 
rely on.  Measures to improve governance arrangements that have any financial implications 
will be reflected in the Council’s medium term financial plans as and when they are identified 
and approved. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
None identified. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has no comments. 

 
8. Report details: 
 
This Committee is responsible for the implementation and active monitoring of audit 
processes and actions, which includes performance against the annual audit plan, reviewing 
quarterly internal audit progress reports and seeking responses and assurance from 
management where remedial action has not been agreed or implemented within a 

Page 167

Agenda Item 8



  

reasonable timescale.  The 2017/18 Audit Plan was approved at this Committee on 15th 
March 2017. 
 
The purpose of Internal Audit is to provide an independent and objec
[...]
ment process 

to help meet the requirements of the Public Contract 

Regulations 2015 but this review has yet to be 

finalised.

AD Finance A major review is planned to report shortly with a 

recommended way forward regarding procurement.

Final business case was approved by 

Executive 14.02.17.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\7\AI00039725\$vu0mvggm.xlsx Version 0.1 Draft Page 2

P
age 180



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 External audit report 2016/17 (ISA 260)
	External audit report 2016/17�
	Contents
	Summary for the Audit Committee
	Interim Audit
	Slide Number 5
	Organisational Control Environment
	Controls over Key Financial Systems
	Financial Statements
	Slide Number 9
	Significant audit risks
	Significant audit risks
	Other areas of audit focus
	Judgements
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Accounts production and�audit process
	Completion
	Value for money
	Slide Number 18
	VFM conclusion
	VFM conclusion - headline results
	Significant VFM risks
	Significant VFM risks
	Significant VFM risks
	Appendices
	Key issues and recommendations
	Key issues and recommendations (continued)
	Key issues and recommendations (continued)
	Key issues and recommendations (continued)
	Follow-up of prior year recommendations
	Follow-up of prior year recommendations (continued)
	Audit differences
	Materiality and reporting of audit differences
	Declaration of independence and objectivity
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 35

	6 Final Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	Statement of Accounts - 2016-17
	Front Cover.pdf (p.1)
	Statement of Accounts - 2016-17 Post audit.pdf (p.2-116)
	Back Cover.pdf (p.117)


	7 Management Representation Letter to External Auditor for 2016/17 Statement of Accounts
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	APPENDIX A Progress of audit plan as at 30 June 2017
	APPENDIX B Summary of work completed 1st Qtr  Mar to Jun 2017
	Appendix C _Significant Governance Issues 2016-17 Update

	9 Review of the Corporate Governance Risk Register
	Risk Register September 2017 - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 20 September 2017 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Natalie Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Wood, Baldwin, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Lamb, Musgrave, Sheldon and Warwick 

 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Chief Finance Officer, Technical Accounting Manager 
and Audit Manager (HP) 

 

21   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Keen. 
 

22   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2017 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as correct. 
 

23   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

24   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2016/17 (ISA 260) 
 
Darren Gilbert, Director and Rob Andrews, Audit Manager, KPMG, presented the 
Governance ISA 260 2016/17 findings. Darren Gilbert summarised the work 
completed by Exeter City Council and that it had identified three audit adjustments 
with a total net value of £327,000.  
 
Rob Andrews explained that Exeter City Council had proper arrangements in place 
to secure value for money, except for its arrangements for procuring supplies and 
services effectively to support the delivery of strategic priorities, but reported that 
progress had been made since the 2015/16 audit. He highlighted the control 
environment was effective but it had not tested the controls relating to procurement, 
payroll and journals and therefore did not rely on these controls during their testing. 
 
He discussed the significant audit risks from the external Audit Plan 2016/17 and 
highlighted the risks to the change in the pension liability due to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Triennial Valuation and valuation of property plant 
and equipment. He noted the discount rate in the final pension scheme would need 
to be discussed in the future. 
 
Members were made aware of the key issues and recommendations, which 
highlighted that the payroll issue had not been resolved, the procurement process 
was ongoing, the journals process required amounts over £5,000 would need to 
have separate approval prior to posting and that the provision for outstanding debt 
would need to be reviewed before the end of the financial year. He confirmed that 
KPMG would be issuing their completion certificate and Annual Audit letter in 
November 2017.   
 



In response to questions from Members, Darren Gilbert, Rob Andrews and the 
Chief Finance Officer responded:- 
 

 Getting the correct balance for barriers correct was dependent on several 
factors including timings. The action plan and contracts would need to be in 
place along with new contract arrangements. The findings for this year were 
smaller than last year; 
 

 The Local Authority pension liability in previous years had been lower at 75%, 
but was now at 83%. Local Authorities had been stuck at the same level for 
some time, with a 25 year plan setup to the raise pension fund, which was 
reviewed regularly with no clear end date. The Local Government Pension 
Scheme received 16% contributions of pensionable pay;  
 

 Debts were dependant on when they could be paid off and were regularly 
reviewed. There were provisions in place, but it that did not mean debts 
couldn’t be collected; 
 

 A procurement steering group had been setup and Council had approved 
staffing. The job evaluation process had been completed but the results 
showed that the market rate was lower than expected, and the senior strategic 
lead would need to be appealed. The current interim procurement officer was 
leaving at the end of September, but interviews were being planned to get the 
posts filled. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report on Audit Findings for Exeter 
City Council (External Auditor). 
 

25   FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 
 
The Technical Accounting Manager presented the report with the Council’s final 
2016/17 Statement of Accounts for approval and adoption. She explained that it 
was a statutory requirement to publish the audited Statement of Accounts by 30 
September 2017. The external auditors were expected to issue an unqualified 
opinion, which meant they were satisfied that the Statement of Accounts provide a 
true and fair view of the financial position and transactions of the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
Members were advised that the report set out the key findings of the audit of the 
accounts, which had resulted in only a few amendments. The draft accounts had 
been issued on 25th May, which was a month ahead of the statutory deadline and 
placed the Council in a good position for next year’s earlier deadlines. 
 
In response to a Members question, the Technical Accounting Manager explained 
that the Narrative Report was a forward looking plan for major schemes and was 
published alongside the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Chair expressed her thanks and appreciation to finance the team for their work 
on the production of the Final Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the Final 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 for the City Council. 
 

26   MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATION LETTER TO EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR 
2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 



The Chief Finance Officer submitted the letter to the External Auditor, KPMG in 
respect of the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. It was an audit requirement to 
produce the letter. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the letter, and 
request that it be signed by the Chief Finance Officer and the Chair of the Audit and 
Governance Committee for forwarding to the External Auditor, KPMG. 
 

27   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) presented the report on the internal audit work carried out 
during the period of 1st April to 30th June 2017 and advised Members of the overall 
progress against the he Audit Plan and to report any emerging issues requiring 
consideration. She advised Members that one of the roles of the Audit and 
Governance Committee was to review the quarterly internal audit reports, address 
the main issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been 
taken. 
 
She commented on the issues for consideration, which at the time of writing, there 
were no instances of management failing to agree remedial action or actions 
outstanding for an unreasonable length of time during this quarter. She highlighted 
that she was still waiting for responses to the counter fraud report which had been 
outstanding since February 2017. 
 
Members were advised on the progress of the audit plan 2017/18, which, the work 
against the plan may need to be adjusted due to staff sickness. Members would be 
provided with an update once the audit team had a clearer indication of the lost 
time. Members were also provided with an overview of the internal audit completed 
work this quarter. 
 
The Audit Manager (HP) discussed the significant governance issues progress 
report and the issues to be addressed in 2017/18.  
 
There had been no updates on the Medium term financial plan, which was not 
linked to the corporate priorities, work program, issues for the delivery for the capital 
programme because of the skills gaps in procurement and contract regulations had 
been redrafted but were still awaiting publication. 
 
In response to questions from the Members, the Audit Manager (HP) responded 
that as in previous years, the plan had been developed on a risk based format, 
which incorporated the risk register and, views of Managers and Chairs. It was 
approved in March and was comparable to previous years. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the first quarter of the year 2017/18. 
 

28   REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which advised Members of the 
Council’s risk management progress and the updated Corporate Risk Register, 
which the Audit and Governance Committee is responsible for monitoring and 
reviewing the Councils risks and reporting all new and updated risks to the 
Corporate Manager (Executive Support). 
 
He informed Members that one new risk had been added to the register for 
Topshop Lock, which required work to the sheet piling following a survey by Devon 
County Council. The cost could be £500,000, for which a bid has been submitted, 



but should the canal breach, the cost of repairs would cost in excess of £1m. Urgent 
action was taking place, with £100,000 set aside and were waiting for quotation on 
the concrete filling and work would progress as soon as possible, which may 
mitigate against the need to spend a further £500,000. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer clarified that 
 

 Lock repairs were required to iron works installed 25 years ago, and now 
following a review, there was an urgent need to make repairs; 

 South West Water were looking to reclassify some of their sewers to become 
culverted watercourses, with the responsibility and maintenance cost to be 
covered by landowners which would include homeowners and the Council; 

 There were new requirements for the Councils information management, in 
which if it was not accessed correctly, it would impact on reputation with PSN, 
however no incident had occurred so it was not specific; 

 Public liability insurance covered issues where the Council had been negligent 

 The likely income from the leisure centre was based on an assessment, which 
took into account for alternative provision and sensitivity analyses for tenders 
would be monitored; 

 He would provide the Chair a date for the next South West Water meeting once 
it had been re-scheduled; 

 It was good practice to ensure all dates that fall into the same month as an 
Audit and Governance meeting ave a detailed outcome. He would ensure that 
the register was updated to ensure its accuracy. The Chief Executive & Growth 
Director confirmed that this had been discussed with the new Directors. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.15 pm) 
 

Chair 


